

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and

DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCE AGENCY

Respondent,

On Writ of Certiorari from the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 029

Counsel for the Petitioner

January 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED I

TABLE OF CONTENTSII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY REVERSED THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO GRANT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE BECAUSE RESPONDENTS TRANSFER OF RED ROCK VIOLATE MONTDEL UNITED FREE EXERCISE RIGHT. 6

A. The Smith test is the first step in a Free Exercise application..... 8

B. The Fifteenth Circuit erred in relying solely on the Lyng case because it is inapplicable..... 10

C. Strict scrutiny has to be applied because Respondents fail the Smith test. 14

II. THE STATE OF DELMONT WOULD VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF MONTDEL UNITED BY CLOSING THE PORTION OF PAINTED BLUFFS STATE PARK CONTAINING RED ROCK. 16

A. Red Rock is a Traditional Public Forum because it has been immemorially held in trust for the purpose of expression..... 17

B. Closure of Red Rock should receive strict scrutiny because it is content based. 20

C. Closure of Red Rock cannot survive intermediate scrutiny because it does not leave open ample alternative channels of communication and burdens speech more than necessary to further their interests..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU of Nev. V. City of Las Vegas, 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003) -----20

Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n, 588 U.S. 29 (2019)-----21

Apache Stronghold v. United States, 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024) (en banc) ----- 13

Bays v. City of Fairborn, 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)-----20

Bd. Of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc., 482 U.S. 569 (1987) ---22

Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)----- 18

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)----- 11

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) ----- 7

Central Radio Co. Inc. v. City of Norfolk, 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)-----22

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v. City of Hialeah., 508 U.S. 520 (1993) -----8, 9, 14

City of Bourne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)----- 14

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) -----24

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985) ----- 17

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)----- 8, 10, 11

Evans v. Newton, 382 U.S. 296 (1966)-----21

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 593 U.S. 522 (2021)-----7, 8, 13, 14, 15

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)----- 17

Heffron v. Int’l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640(1981)----- 19

Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) --19

Int’l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992)----- 17, 20

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022)----- 17

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, 591 U.S. 657 (2020) ---- 15

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)---7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)----- 1

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)-----23

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)18

Nat’l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. Klavans, 560 F. Supp. 3d 916 (D. Md. 2021) -----22

Naturist Soc., Inc. v. Fillyaw, 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992)----- 19

Parks v. City of Columbus, 395 F.3d 643, 652 (6th Cir. 2005) -----20

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)----- 17, 18

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)----- 18

Price v. Garland, 45 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2022). ----- 18

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015)----- 20, 22

Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of Springfield, 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) ----- 9

Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty., 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)-----22

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948) ----- 17

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)----- 8

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7
<i>Thomason v. Jernigan</i> , 770 F.Supp. 1195 (E.D.Mich.1991)	21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	12
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	20
<i>U. S. Postal Serv. V. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	20
<i>United States v. Frandsen</i> , 212 F.3d 1231 (11 th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	18, 20, 23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.	7, 17
